tributary of the River B, flows through the centre of the town. Town X has a history of flooding, the most
notable recent events occurring when nearly 200 homes were flooded in both 2005 and 2009. The
existing flood defences, constructed in the 1980s, are not able to provide the necessary standard of
protection (SoP) to new properties that have since been constructed in the town. A new flood defence
scheme is therefore required.

Definition of futures

Seven futures have been identified in this example (see Table 5.4). They are a function of climate
change, economic change and habitat change. It is assumed for illustration that each future can be
weighted (equally in this case), but note that this is merely a basis to explore sensitivity to the weighting.

Habitat change represents the future arrival of a protected species at the reach of river, with the
implication that any future action involving works within the river (in this case further raising of flood
defence walls) will suffer a penalty in terms of either increased costs or reduced benefits because of the
environmental impacts.

Table 5.4

Future
Climate change

(increased
flow)

Economic
value

Other Weighting

1 Low None  1/7

2 High None  1/7

3 Low +20%  1/7

4 High +20%  1/7

5 Low -20%  1/7

6 High -20%  1/7

7 High +20%
Protected

habitat moves
into local area

1/7

Economic change is assumed to occur linearly from 2008 (the initial investment) and reaches a
minimum/maximum value (-20% or +20%) by 2025. This could be caused by an increase or decrease in
population (and therefore housing development) within the flood cell between 2008 and 2025 (the stated
regeneration period of the development plan), or a gradual increase in affluence of this market town, for
example. No further economic change is observed after this point (this is a simplification for the sake of
keeping this example straightforward). Climate change projections are evaluated at three distinct climate